

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45489
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Cassia County Case No.
 v.) CR-2015-4438
)
 RONNIE GENE KINCAID, JR.,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CASSIA**

HONORABLE JOHN K. BUTLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Kincaid Has Failed To Show An Abuse Of Discretion In The Denial Of His Motion To Withdraw His Plea.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded Kincaid’s Plea Was Not Coerced	5
II. The Fine Provided By I.C. § 19-5307 Applies To The Felony Conviction.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. The \$5,000 Civil Fine Applies Per Felony	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>City of Sun Valley v. Sun Valley Co.</u> , 123 Idaho 665, 851 P.2d 961 (1993).....	12
<u>Gabourie v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 254, 869 P.2d 571 (Ct. App. 1994)	5
<u>Hollon v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 573, 976 P.2d 927 (1999)	passim
<u>Nehad v. Mukasey</u> , 535 F.3d 962 (9 th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<u>Robison v. Bateman-Hall, Inc.</u> , 139 Idaho 207, 76 P.3d 951 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 147 Idaho 326, 208 P.3d 730 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. Dopp</u> , 124 Idaho 481, 961 P.2d 251 (1993).....	6
<u>State v. Dorn</u> , 140 Idaho 404, 94 P.3d 709 (Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 150 Idaho 568, 249 P.3d 367 (2011).....	6
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013)	8, 9, 11
<u>State v. Hanslovan</u> , 147 Idaho 530, 211 P.3d 775 (Ct. App. 2008).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 135 Idaho 159, 15 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	5
<u>State v. Mayer</u> , 139 Idaho 643, 84 P.3d 579 (Ct. App. 2004)	6
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 130 Idaho 358, 941 P.2d 330 (Ct. App. 1997)	5
<u>State v. Pina</u> , 149 Idaho 140, 233 P.3d 71 (2010)	12
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 118 Idaho 957, 801 P.2d 1308 (Ct. App. 1990)	6
<u>State v. Schwartz</u> , 139 Idaho 360, 79 P.3d 719 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 140 Idaho 796, 102 P.3d 1115 (2004)	12
<u>Uresti v. Lynaugh</u> , 821 F.2d 1099 (5 th Cir. 1987)	7
<u>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011).....	12

STATUTES

PAGE

I.C. § 19-5307 11, 13

RULES

I.C.R. 33(c) 5
